

Case No. 80615

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

PANORAMA TOWERS CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, Electronically Filed
Apr 08 2022 03:25 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Appellant,

vs.

LAURENT HALLIER; PANORMA TOWERS I, LLC; PANORAMA TOWERS I
MESS, LCC; and M.J. DEAN CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondents.

**MOTION BY THE NEVADA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Eighth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Susan H. Johnson, District Judge
District Court Case A-16-744146-D

EVA G. SEGERBLOM (#10749)
ARDEA G. CANEPA-ROTOLO (#12345)
MADDOX, SEGERBLOM AND CANEPA, LLP
10403 DOUBLE R BLVD
RENO, NV 89521
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Nevada Justice Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
III. Relevant Legislative Background.....	3
A. Nevada’s History of Modifying the Statute of Repose	3
B. Nevada’s Mandatory Chapter 40 Prelitigation Process	3
C. Legislative History of AB 421	4
IV. Argument	5
A. The Language and Intent of AB 421 are Unambiguous.	5
B. This Court’s Opinion Is Correct, Well-Reasoned and In Line with Other Jurisdictions.....	8
C. Public Policy Would Be Abrogated by Rehearing of this Matter.....	11
V. Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Cromer v. Wilson</i> , 126 Nev. 106, 225 P.3d 788 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A. 3d 462 (Conn. 2015)	10
<i>Duluth Firemen's Relief Ass'n v. City of Duluth</i> , 361 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1985)	8
<i>G and H Assoc. v. Ernest V. Hahn, Inc.</i> , 113 Nev. 265, 934 P.2d 229 (1997)	3
<i>Gonski v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 126 Nev. 551, 245 P.3d 1164 (2010)	3
<i>Harris Assoc. v. Clark County School Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003)	7
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 787 N.W. 2d 643, 651 (Minn. App. 2010)	9
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007)	5
<i>Nortley v. Hurst</i> , 321 Mich. App. 566, 908 N.W.2d 919 (2017)	8
<i>Oxbow Constr. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. 867, 335 P.3d 1234 (2014)	4
<i>Petersen v. Bruen</i> , 106 Nev. 271, 792 P.2d 18 (1990)	11

<i>Shadburne-Vinton v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust</i> , 60 F.3d 1071 (4th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>State Div. of Ins. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Nev. 290, 995 P.2d 482 (2000)	5
<i>Unruh v. Cacchiotti</i> , 257 P.3d 631 (Wash. 2011)	8
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Zimmerman Stucco & Plaster, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. App. 2006)	9
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Zimmerman Stucco & Plaster, Inc.</i> , 806 N.W. 2d 820 (Minn. 2011)	9
<i>Wesley Theological Seminary of United Methodist Church v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Westpark Owners' Ass'n v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 123 Nev. 349, 167 P.3d 421 (2007)	3, 4

Statutes and Rules

A.B. 125, 2015 Nev. Stat.,	3
AB 421, 2019 Nev. Stat.	passim
Alaska Statute 09.10.055	12
CA. Civ. Proc. Code § 337.15	12
DC Code § 12–310 (2021)	12
Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(c)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 657-8	12
735 I.L.C.S. § 5/13-214	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 32-30-1-5	12
Iowa Code § 614.1(11)(2)	12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-513(b)	12
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-108(b)	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 752-A	12
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 600.5839(1)(b)	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 541.051(1)(a)	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.097(1)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-2-208(1)	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-44(1)	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann § 25-223(1)	12
NRS 11.202	passim
NRS 11.203–.205	3
NRS 40.645(1)(a)	4
NRS 40.647(1)	4
N.J. Stat. § 2A:14-1.1(a)	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 37-1-27	12
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-d(1)	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2305.131(A)(1)	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 10	13
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12.135(1)	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5536(a)	13
R.I. Gen. Laws Section 9-1-29.....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-2A-3	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.009(a)	13

W. Va. Code § 55-2-6a13

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.89(3)13

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-3-111(a)13

Other Authorities

51 Am.Jur.2d *Limitation of Actions* § 18 (1970)11

Hearing on SB 395 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.,
68th Leg. 15 (Nev., May 10, 1995).....4

Hearing on AB 421 Before the Assembly Judiciary Comm.,
80th Leg. (Nev., April 9, 2019) 4, 5, 7

Hearing on AB 421 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.,
80th Leg. (Nev., May 15, 2019)5
